

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS, *Respondent*.

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover.)

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
LOUISIANA CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT AND CROSS-PETITIONER
REBEKAH GEE**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.*

General Counsel

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON

Solicitor

MICHAEL F. MOSES

Associate General Counsel

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS

3211 Fourth Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20017

(202) 541-3300

apicarello@usccb.org

*Counsel of Record

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS, *Cross-Petitioner*,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, ET AL., *Cross-Respondents*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Petitioners Lack Third-Party Standing.....	5
II. On the Merits, This Case Is Distinguishable from <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> (“ <i>WWH</i> ”)	7
III. <i>WWH</i> Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents and Should Be Overruled	8
A. <i>WWH</i> Conflicts with <i>Roe v. Wade</i> and Other Precedent of This Court	8
B. <i>WWH</i> Conflicts with <i>Planned Parenthood</i> <i>v. Casey</i>	10
C. <i>WWH</i> Conflicts with <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i>	13
D. <i>WWH</i> Conflicts with <i>Ayotte v. Planned</i> <i>Parenthood</i>	14
E. <i>WWH</i> Conflicts with <i>Simopoulos v.</i> <i>Virginia</i>	16
F. <i>WWH</i> Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions on Claim Preclusion	17

G. The Importance of Providing Clear Guidance to Lower Courts Counsels in Favor of Overruling <i>WWH</i>	18
IV. <i>WWH</i> Underscores a Deeper Problem with This Court’s Abortion Jurisprudence and a Need to Reexamine <i>Casey</i>	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	3, 4, 14, 15
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975) ..	3, 4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	22
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	3, 4, 6, 10, 13, 14, 20
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>June Medical Services v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	5, 6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	13
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky v. Comm'r</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	4, 16, 17
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	22
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	14
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Constitution

U.S. Const., art. V.....	24
U.S. Const., art. VI	24
U.S. Const., amend. X.....	24

Statutes

Louisiana Act 620 7, 8

Other Authorities

Joseph W. Dellapenna, DISPELLING THE MYTHS OF
ABORTION HISTORY (2006) 23

Michael F. Moses, *Institutional Integrity and
Respect for Precedent: Do They Favor Continued
Adherence to an Abortion Right*, 27 NOTRE DAME
J. OF LAW, ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 541 (2013).. 22, 23
